Item2 – Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition andResults of Operations

Net Income (Loss)

Net income (loss) for the three months ended March 31, 2016 was a loss of $9,220,220 or $1.07 per basic share,
compared to net income of $928,120 or $0.11 per basic share, for the same period last year. Basic and diluted income
per share for the three months ended March 31, 2016 were the same as effects of outstanding options would be
anti-dilutive. This compares to diluted income per share of $0.11 for the three months ended March 31, 2015
calculated utilizing 8,594,479 average shares outstanding.

Adjusted Earnings

On an as adjusted basis, which excludes the impact of the A-10 program on the Company’s financial performance for
both time periods, revenue for the 2016 first quarter was $19.5 million compared with $15.7 million for the 2015 first
quarter. Gross profit was $3.7 million for the first quarter of 2016, versus $3.6 million for the 2015 first quarter. Net
income for the 2016 first quarter was $0.41 million, or $0.05 per diluted share, compared with $0.94 million, or $0.11
per diluted share, in the 2015 first quarter.

For the Three Months Ended March 31,
2016
GAAP Adjusted
as Reported Adjustments Earnings

Revenues $12,670,032 $6,820,981 $19,491,013
Cost of sales 24,309,136 (8,470,714 ) 15,838,422
Gross profit (11,639,104) 15,291,695 3,652,591
Selling, general and administrative exp 2,720,383 2,720,383
Income from operations (14,359,487) 15,291,695 932,208
Other income (expense), net
Interest expense 275,733 275,733
Income before provision for income taxes (14,635,220) 15,291,695 656,475
Provision for income taxes (5,415,000 ) 5,658,000 243,000
Net income (loss) $(9,220,220 ) $9,633,695 $413,475
Diluted Earnings per share $(1.07 ) $0.05

Edgar Filing: CPI AEROSTRUCTURES INC - Form 10-Q

37

21

Edgar Filing: CPI AEROSTRUCTURES INC - Form 10-Q

38

Item 2 – Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition andResults of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31,
2015
GAAP Adjusted
as Reported Adjustments Earnings

Revenues $19,876,566 $(4,225,533 ) $15,651,033
Cost of sales 16,274,495 (4,238,510 ) 12,035,985
Gross profit 3,602,071 12,977 3,615,048
Selling, general and administrative exp 2,019,365 2,019,365
Income from operations 1,582,706 12,977 1,595,683
Other income (expense), net
Interest expense 214,586 214,586
Income before provision for income taxes 1,368,120 12,977 1,381,097
Provision for income taxes 440,000 2,000 442,000
Net income (loss) $928,120 $10,977 $939,097
Diluted Earnings per share $0.11 $0.11

Liquidity and Capital Resources

General

At March 31, 2016, we had working capital of $62,008,424 compared to $67,292,917 at December 31, 2015, a
decrease of $5,284,493 or 7.8%.

Cash Flow

A large portion of our cash flow is used to pay for materials and processing costs associated with contracts that are in
process and which do not provide for progress payments. Costs for which we are not able to bill on a progress basis
are components of “Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts” on our condensed
balance sheets and represent the aggregate costs and related earnings for uncompleted contracts for which the